philanthropy and manage the resources previously donated to the Research Foundation but
designated for University-related uses.  As a result, donated assets of $1.6 million,
previously held by the Research Foundation, were transferred to the 49er Foundation
during the year ended June 30, 2014.

26

CSULB 49er FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

NOTE 7 – Restatement of Prior Financial Statements

Subsequent to issuance of the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2014, the
Foundation determined that approximately $540,000 of pledge receivable should have been
recorded during the fiscal year 2013 when it was determined to be an irrevocable pledge
agreement.  As such, the financial statements have been restated as of July 1, 2013 for the
correction of the error.

The effect of the restatement on the June 30, 2014 financial statement is as follows:

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of Net Position
Pledges receivable, net $ 2,573,670 $ 539,950 $ 3,113,620
Total Assets $ 74,393,051 $ 539,950 $ 74,933,001

Net Position
Expendable - other $ 17,698,966 $ 539,950 $ 18,238,916

Total Net Position $ 72,985,755 $ 539,950 $ 73,525,705

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position
Nonoperating revenues

Gifts, noncapital $ 5,615,557 $ 17,540 $ 5,633,097
Income before other additions $ 7,474,955 $ 17,540 $ 7,492,495
Increase in net position before
special item $ 9,161,810 $ 17,540 $ 9,179,350
Increase in net position $ 10,788,098 $ 17,540 $ 10,805,638

Net position at beginning of year $ 62,197,657 $ 522,410 $ 62,720,067
Net position at end of year $ 72,985,755 $ 539,950 $ 73,525,705

27

 www.windes.com

111 West Ocean Blvd. 18201 Von Karman Ave. 601 South Figueroa St.
Twenty-Second Floor Suite 1060 Suite 4950
Long Beach, CA 90802 Irvine, CA 92612 Los Angeles, CA 90017
562.435.1191 949.271.2600 213.239.9745

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS